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February 6, 2002

Denese Matthes, Director

Boulder Creek Recreation 

   & Park District

P.O. Box 249

Boulder Creek, CA 95006

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-02-010

Dear Ms. Matthes:


This letter is in response to your January 14, 2002, request for written advice.  Because your request is limited by its language to voting procedures embodied in Public Resource Code Sections 5782.16 and 5782.17, we regret that we are unable to provide you with answers to the questions you pose.  

The Fair Political Practices Commission exercises jurisdiction conferred by the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 
 Our advice is available solely for matters arising under the Act,
 which generally include conflicts of interest, lobbying, campaign reporting and other related subjects.  However, the questions you raise read as follows:

"Boulder Creek Recreation & Park District has a five (5) member board.  A

quorum is three (3). 

 "If a quorum is present and the vote is two (2) YES and one (1) NO, does the

motion pass? 

"If the vote is two (2) YES and one (1) abstention, does the motion pass?"

Since the Commission's jurisdiction is limited to that conferred under the Act, as amended, we are unable to respond substantively to your request.  You may wish to consult with the state Attorney General's Office regarding the proper application of the Public Resource Code to the questions you raise.

If you have any questions regarding matters raised in this letter, please be free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely,






Luisa Menchaca






General Counsel 



By:  Kenneth L. Glick

        




Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure

� Government Code §§ 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, §§ 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


�   Subsection (b)(8)(D) of section 18329 of the Commission's Regulations (copy enclosed). 





